

## Proyecto Juan Diego, Inc.

3910 Paredes Line Rd. Brownsville, Texas 78526 Tel: (956) 542-2488 / Fax: (956) 542-5055 www.proyecto-jd.org

# Proyecto Juan Diego Receives Maximus Foundation Grant As Part of the 2023 Annual Giving

(**Brownsville, TX – May 30, 2023**) – <u>Maximus</u>, a leading employer, and provider of government services worldwide, announced that the Maximus Foundation has chosen <u>Proyecto Juan Diego</u> as a recipient of a \$10,000 grant as part of its annual giving to 191 non-profit organizations in the United States this year.

"Our team is thrilled and honored to have received an incredible grant from the Maximus Foundation. This grant will be instrumental in supporting our efforts to provide essential immigration, family, education, and health services to low-income families in South Texas" said Lidiana Ramirez, Proyecto Juan Diego's Executive Director. "With this grant, we will be able to continue our mission of empowering families to become self-sufficient and healthy members of their community. We are immensely grateful to the Maximus Foundation for their partnership and support in this crucial work."

The Maximus Foundation, which was founded by the company's board of directors in 2000, is committed to supporting organizations and programs that promote personal growth and self-sufficiency through improved health, child, family, and community development. The nonprofits receiving grants in 2023 from the Maximus Foundation provide a wide range of critical services, programs, and training.

"On behalf of the Maximus Foundation, I congratulate Proyecto Juan Diego on becoming a 2023 Maximus Foundation grantee," said Arvenita Washington Cherry, Maximus Foundation President. "Proyecto Juan Diego has shown the importance of engaging, encouraging, and supporting all the members of its communities. Their work around inclusion reminds us that, together, we can empower individuals and families in your community. We congratulate everyone at Proyecto Juan Diego for their dedication to the community and look forward to our partnership."

For more information on the Maximus Foundation, including full reports on previous grantees, please visit: <a href="https://www.maximus.com/foundation">www.maximus.com/foundation</a>

### **About Proyecto Juan Diego**

Proyecto Juan Diego (PJD) is a non-profit organization founded in 2003 by Daughter of Charity Sister Phylis Peters. The purpose was and continues to be, to address the multiple problems or deficiencies that afflict low-income families, especially Spanish-speaking families, who live in one of the largest and most neglected communities in the United States: the Cameron Park Colonia and its surroundings.



## Proyecto Juan Diego, Inc.

3910 Paredes Line Rd. Brownsville, Texas 78526 Tel: (956) 542-2488 / Fax: (956) 542-5055 www.proyecto-jd.org

#### **About the Maximus Foundation**

As the philanthropic arm of Maximus, the Foundation extends the mission of the Company by identifying and awarding grants to partners with specialized expertise to deliver results within the same populations and communities served by the public programs the Company operates.

The Maximus Foundation is completely funded by Maximus and its employees, in partnership with local community organizations with programs and projects in the areas of child and youth development, health, and community development.

#### **About Maximus**

As a leading strategic partner to governments across the globe, Maximus helps improve the delivery of public services amid complex technology, health, economic, environmental, and social challenges. With a deep understanding of program service delivery, acute insights that achieve operational excellence, and an extensive awareness of the needs of the people being served, our employees advance the critical missions of our partners. Maximus delivers innovative business process management, impactful consulting services, and technology solutions that provide improved outcomes for the public and higher levels of productivity and efficiency of government-sponsored programs. For more information, visit <a href="https://maximus.com">https://maximus.com</a>